
 
Ord 25-30 



THE FOLLOWING ORDINANCE WAS SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER 

__________________; MOTIONED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 

___________; AND SECONDED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 

___________ 

 
     ORDINANCE NO. 25-30 

 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE 

APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE USE DESIGNATED UNDER 

CLURO SECTION 6.4.42.3 LODGING (TRANSIENT) SHORT-TERM RENTAL: WHOLE 

HOUSE RENTAL, LOCATED AT 256 JACKSON AVENUE, BEING A PORTION OF 

GROUND LOCATED IN THE NORTH HALF OF SQUARE 74, LOT 260A ZONED AS 

PRD – PLANNED RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT AND APPROVING A SITE PLAN, FLOOR 

PLAN, AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

 

WHEREAS, Ordinance 19-34, adopted by the City Council on February 13, 2020, set 

forth the provisions for the use of Short-term Rentals, including Short Term Rental: Whole 

House Rental; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Ordinance 25-02 on March 13, 2025, which 

amended the current provisions for Short-Term Rentals to increase the allowed number of 

Whole House Rentals by 10 to a new maximum of 20; and 

 

WHEREAS, CLURO Section 6.4.42.3 Lodging (Transient) Short-term Rental: 

Whole House Rental is defined as “A dwelling where short-term lodging is provided to one 

party of guest for compensation by the owner of the residence where the owner’s presence 

on the premises is not required during the guest’s stay”; and 

 

WHEREAS, Gene and Marcelle Groce, the present owners of 256 Jackson Avenue 

are requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit for the use designated under CLURO 

Section 6.4.42.3 Lodging (Transient) Short-term Rental: Whole House Rental located at 

256 Jackson Avenue; and 

 

WHEREAS, the property located at 256 Jackson Avenue is zoned PRD – Planned 

Residential District and in accordance with CLURO Section 7.8 Table of Permitted Uses 

by Zoning District a Conditional Use Permit approval pursuant to Article 4 is required to 

allow the use designated under CLURO Section 6.4.42.3 Lodging (Transient) Short-term 

Rental: Whole House Rental; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with CLURO Section 8.2.3.5 (E) Citywide Cap for 

Whole House Rentals (1), the total number of short-term rental permits for Whole House 

Rentals shall not exceed twenty (20) at any time. At this time, fifteen (15) Conditional Use 

applications have been approved by Ordinance; and 

 

WHEREAS, A floor plan and site plan have been prepared by the applicant and 



submitted on July 22, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has received the recommendation of the Planning 

Commission of the City of Mandeville on this request; and 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with CLURO Section 4.3.3 Procedures for Conditional 

Use Permits, the City Council finds that the proposed use and site plan will serve the best 

interests of the City of Mandeville by providing a greater mix of lodging opportunity for 

visitors to the City while still maintaining the character and culture of the neighborhood, 

and the public health, safety, and welfare of the surrounding community. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 

Mandeville that the City Council does hereby approve the Conditional Use Permit in accordance 

with CLURO Section 4.3.3 for the use defined under CLURO Section 6.4.42.3 Lodging 

(Transient) Short-term Rental: Whole House Rental located at 256 Jackson Avenue. 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Mandeville that 

this ordinance shall become effective immediately upon the signature of the Mayor. 

 

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Clerk of this Council be and she is hereby 

authorized and empowered to take any and all actions which she, in the exercise of her 

discretion, deems necessary to promulgate the provisions of this ordinance. 

 

The ordinance being submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows: 

 

AYES: 

NAYS: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTENTIONS: 

 

and the ordinance was declared adopted this ____ day of _______ 2025 

 

 

 

 

____________________________                                      ___________________________ 

Alicia Watts        Jason Zuckerman 

Clerk of Council      Council Chairman 



 

3101 EAST CAUSEWAY APPROACH   MANDEVILLE, LOUISIANA 70448   (985) 624-3103   Fax (985) 626-7929 

 

 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

CLAIRE DURIO, CHAIRWOMAN 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
BRIAN RHINEHART, CHAIRMAN 
ZONING COMMISSION 
 
CARA BARTHOLOMEW, AICP 
DIRECTOR, DEPT. OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

MEMBERS: 
SCOTT QUILLIN 

ANDREA FULTON 
NICHOLAS CRESSY 

KAREN GAUTREAUX 
PATRICK ROSENOW 

 
CITY OF MANDEVILLE PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION TO THE CITY COUNCIL 
REGARDING CONDITIONAL USE APPROVAL TO OPERATE A SHORT-TERM RENTAL: WHOLE 

HOUSE RENTAL AT 256 JACKSON AVENUE  
 
The City Council adopted Ordinance 25-02 at the March 13, 2025, meeting. This ordinance 
increased the allowed number of Whole House Rentals by 10 to a new maximum of 20. An 
application was submitted to the Planning Department on July 22, 2025, by the property 
owners of 256 Jackson to operate a Short-term Rental: Whole House Rental on site. As part of 
the procedure for Conditional Use Approval, any Conditional Use Permit is required to go 
before the Planning Commission for recommendation. 
 
The Planning Commission held a work session on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, and a voting 
meeting on Tuesday, August 26, 2025, for case CU25-08-06.  The Commission recommends 
approval of the proposed Conditional Use Permit to the City Council. 
 
The Commission found that the submitted site plan and floor plan are in conformance with the 
proposed use of a Whole House rental. The Commission discussed that this area had multiple 
rentals located within it, but this parcel of land was zoned for Planned Residential District and 
not strictly single family residential, which allowed for more flexibility. It was also discussed that 
it was fair to consider density of short term rentals, but that it would have to be looked at in 
terms of any impact on the character and nature of the people living there, not just if there are 
a lot in one place. 
 
As part of the procedure for Conditional Use Approval, the Commission is required to submit its 
recommendation and report to the City Council. The Commission voted 5-0 in favor approving 
the requested Conditional Use Permit. 
 
Attachments: 
Case Packet 
PowerPoint Presentation 



8/7/2025 

CASE SUMMARY SHEET 
CASE NUMBER: CU25-08-06 
DATE RECEIVED: July 22, 2025 
DATE OF MEETING: August 12, 2025 and August 26, 2025 
 
Address: 256 Jackson 
Subdivision: Old Town of Mandeville, Square 74 Lot 260A 
Zoning District: Planned Residential District 
Property Owner: Gene and Marcelle Groce 
 
REQUEST:  CU25-08-06 – Gene and Marcelle Groce request a Conditional Use Approval to allow Lodging 

(Transient)— Short-term Rental Whole House per the Table of Permitted Uses, CLURO Section 7.8, Old 
Town of Mandeville, Square 74 Lot 260A, PRD- Planned Residential District, 256 Jackson 

 
CASE SUMMARY: Operate a Whole House Short Term Rental 
 
The applicant owns the property at 256 Jackson Avenue. The property is located down Harbor Drive off of Jackson Avenue 
south of Jefferson St., and north of Claiborne St. The property is slightly irregular in shape and measures 100’ along the 
rear property line, 110’ along the west property line, 53’ along the front property line, then northeast for 42’, east for 9’, 
and then north for 100’ and contains 11,281 sqft per a survey prepared by Kelly McHugh & Associates and dated 3.22.2000. 
The property is currently improved with a single-family residence. 
 
In March 2025 the City Council adopted Ordinance 25-02 which amended the CLURO to increase the allowed number of 
Whole House Rentals by 10 to a new maximum of 20. The applicant is requesting to operate a Whole House Short-term 
Rental out of the property. The structure contains 3 bedrooms and 2 bathrooms. The application lists the maximum 
number of guests will be six. 
 
Parking: 
Lodging (Transient) — Short-term Rental: Whole House Rental requires one parking space per guest room but no less than 
two spaces for resident occupants. The application states that there will be three bedrooms rented out requiring three 
parking spaces on site. A site plan of the area beneath the structure submitted by the applicant shows the required three 
parking spaces. 
 
CLURO SECTIONS: 
4.3.3.8. Review and Evaluation Criteria 
The Planning Director, the Planning Commission and the City Council shall review and evaluate and make the following 
findings before granting a Conditional Use Permit or Planned District zoning using the following criteria: 

1. Comparison with applicable regulations and standards established by the Comprehensive Land Use Regulations 
applicable to the proposed use and site. 

2. Compatibility with existing or permitted uses on abutting sites, in terms of building height, bulk and scale, setbacks 
and open spaces, landscaping and site development, and access and circulation features. 

3. Potentially unfavorable effects or impacts on other existing conforming or permitted uses on abutting sites, to the 
extent such impacts exceed these which reasonably may result from use of the site by a permitted use. 

4. Modifications to the site plan which would result in increased compatibility, or would mitigate potentially 
unfavorable impacts, or would be necessary to conform to applicable regulations and standards and to protect 
the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare. 

5. Safety and convenience of vehicular and pedestrian circulation in the vicinity, including traffic reasonably expected 
to be generated by the proposed use and other uses reasonable and anticipated in the area considering existing 
zoning and land uses in the area. 

6. Protection of persons and property from erosion, flood or water damage, fire, noise, glare, and similar hazards or 
impacts. 

7. Location, lighting, and type of signs; and relation of signs to traffic control and adverse effect on adjacent 
properties. 

8. Adequacy and convenience of off-street parking and loading facilities and protection of adjacent property from 
glare of site lighting. 

9. Conformity with the objectives of these regulations and the purposes of the zone in which the site is located. 
10. Compatibility of the proposed use and site development, together with any modifications applicable thereto, with 

existing or permitted uses in the vicinity. 
11. That any conditions applicable to approval are the minimum necessary to minimize potentially unfavorable 

impacts on nearby uses and to ensure compatibility of the proposed use with existing or permitted uses in the 
same district and the surrounding area. 

12. That the proposed use, together with the conditions applicable thereto, will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare, or community aesthetics, or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
vicinity. 

 
 
6.4.42.3 Lodging (Transient)— Short-term Rental: Whole House Rental 



A dwelling where short-term lodging is provided to one party of guest for compensation by the owner of the residence 
where the owner’s presence on the premises is not required during the guest’s stay. 
 

 



PORCH
17'0" x 9'6"

ST
A

IR
 C

A
SE

1
1

'0
" 

x 
6'

0"

BEDROOM 1
18'0" x 11'2"

BEDROOM 2
16'0" x 11'8"

BEDROOM 3
11'10"x 11'6"

KITCHEN
12'8" x 11'8"

H
A

LL
W

A
Y

12
'8

" 
4

'0
"

LI
V

IN
G

 R
O

O
M

 
18

'0
" 

x 
15

'6
"

B
A

T
H

 2

BATH 1

2'x2'

6'6" x 4'0"

5'0" x 2'0"

6'0" x 5'10"

13'0" x 11'6"

7'2" x 6'6"

AC

10
'6

" 
x 

7'
0"

Hot 
Water



UNDER PORCH

AC 
Condenser

PARKING 10'7" PARKING 15'4"

ADDITIONAL PARKING
35' x 12'

UNDER HOME

PARKING 9'4"



256 Jackson Ave

Home to East

Home to West
G

RE
EN

 S
PA

CE

G
RE

EN
 S

PA
CE

Approx 40ft

Approx 60 ft

GRAVEL RD

Storage 
Shed





City of Mandeville
Planning & Zoning 

Commission 
August 26, 2025



CU25-08-06
Applicant requests Conditional Use Approval to allow Lodging 
(Transient)— Short-term Rental Whole House per the Table of 
Permitted Uses, CLURO Section 7.8, Old Town of Mandeville, 
Square 74 Lot 260A, PRD- Planned Residential District, 256 

Jackson



CU25-08-06
The applicant owns the property at 
256 Jackson Avenue. The property is 
located down Harbor Drive off of 
Jackson Avenue south of Jefferson 
St., and north of Claiborne St. 
The property is slightly irregular in 
shape and measures 100’ along the 
rear property line, 110’ along the west 
property line, 53’ along the front 
property line, then northeast for 42’, 
east for 9’, and then north for 100’ 
and contains 11,281 sqft per a survey 
prepared by Kelly McHugh & 
Associates and dated 3.22.2000. 
The property is currently improved 
with a single-family residence.



CU25-08-06
In March 2025 the City Council 
adopted Ordinance 25-02 which 
amended the CLURO to increase the 
allowed number of Whole House 
Rentals by 10 to a new maximum of 
20. 

The applicant is requesting to 
operate a Whole House Short-term 
Rental out of the property. The 
structure contains 3 bedrooms and 2 
bathrooms. The application lists the 
maximum number of guests will be 
six.



CU25-08-06
Parking:

Lodging (Transient) — Short-term 
Rental: Whole House Rental requires 
one parking space per guest room but 
no less than two spaces for resident 
occupants. 

The application states that there will 
be three bedrooms rented out 
requiring three parking spaces on 
site. 

A site plan of the area beneath the 
structure submitted by the applicant 
shows the required three parking 
spaces.



CU25-08-06
At the May 27th meeting it was 
discussed that there are other short-
term rentals in the area. There are 
four other short-term rentals in the 
area:

• 254 Jackson

• 250 Jackson

• 264 Jackson

• 252 Jackson









Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Interior Photos



Information Requested at the Last Meeting

At the previous meeting the 
Commission wanted to know if there 
were any complaints reported in the 
area, and there were none.



Request

The applicant is requesting Conditional Use approval to operate a 
Whole House Short Term Rental.



 
Jack’s Bistro 













 
LS 42&43 



 
 

 

 
 

August 21, 2025 

 
 City of Mandeville  

c/o Buster Lyons, P.E., MBA 

Digital Engineering 

           Via email : blyons@deii.net    

 

RE: Lift Stations 42 & 43 – Change Order No. 2 

HTC Project #21-208 

 

Buster, 

 

Please find attached Change Order No. 2 for the above referenced project for your review and 

processing. Change Order No. 2 includes additional work required by the contractor to complete the 

project, as well as the adjustment of final quantities for the project. Change Order No. 2 results in a 

net increase in contact value of $41,859.52 The original contract amount was $890,145.00. The 

revised contract amount is $932,004.52. No additional contract days are required for this Change 

Order. 

 

High Tide Consultants, LLC (HTC) has reviewed the proposed change order and all supporting 

documentation from the contractor and recommends approval of Change Order No. 2. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

High Tide Consultants, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Richard C Galloway, PE 
Principal 

 
 

 



                 CHANGE ORDER 
                      PAGE 00650-1 

SECTION 00650 

CHANGE ORDER 

No.       

Date of Issuance:  Effective Date:  

    

Owner: City of Mandeville 

 

Owner's Contract No.: 212.22.001 

 
Contract:   Date of Contract: 

 
Contractor: 

 

Engineer's Project No.: 21-208 

 
 
The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

      

      

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 

      

      

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times:   Working days   Calendar days 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 

Change Orders No.       to No.      : 
 
[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change Orders 

No.       to No.      : 

   Substantial completion (days):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days):   
        

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:  [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:  Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $   Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        
RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED:  ACCEPTED: 

By:    By:    By:   
        Engineer (Authorized Signature)         Owner (Authorized Signature)           Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:   

 

 

 

 Date:    Date:   

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): 

____________________________________________________________ 

  

 

  

Date:   

2

Command Construction, LLC

05/08/2024

Revise contract amount for additional work as described on attached and for final quantities.

0.00

$ 890,145.00

X

240 (3/29/25)

270

45

45

1 1

0 days
0 days

285
315

Description of additional work performed and revised final quantities.

285
315

1 1

$ 890,145.00

$ 

$ 

(4/28/25)

(5/13/25)

(6/12/25)

(5/13/25)

(6/12/25)

8/14/2025

High Tide
Text Box
41,859.52

High Tide
Text Box
932,004.52

High Tide
Text Box
8/21/2025



HTC  #: 21-208

Unit Price Line Total Unit Price Line Total

101 MOBILIZATION LS 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00 LS 1 $45,000.00 $45,000.00

102 SITE CONDITION VIDEO SURVEY LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

103 TRAFFIC CONTROL LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 LS 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

104 DEMOLITION LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

105 REMOVAL OF DRAIN PIPE LF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00 LF 20 $50.00 $1,000.00

106 REMOVAL OF CATCH BASIN EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 EA 1 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

107 ELECTRICAL SERVICE UPGRADE TO 3 PHASE LS 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 LS 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

108 MODIFICATION OF EXIST. SEWER MANHOLES - COAT INTERIOR EA 3 $4,500.00 $13,500.00 EA 3 $4,500.00 $13,500.00

109 DOGHOUSE SEWER MANHOLE LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

110 4" DIA. C-900 PVC SFM (GREEN) LF 25 $200.00 $5,000.00 LF 20 $200.00 $4,000.00

111 4" DIA. MJ SLEEVE COUPLING - DI TO PVC EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

112 CONNECTION TO EXIST. SFM LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

113 TEMPORARY BY-PASS PUMP SYSTEM LS 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00 LS 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

114 LIFT STATION #42 REHABILITATION LS 1 $215,000.00 $215,000.00 LS 1 $215,000.00 $215,000.00

115 LIFT STATION #43 REHABILITATION LS 1 $215,000.00 $215,000.00 LS 1 $215,000.00 $215,000.00

116 EPO STATION LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 LS 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

117 4' STEEL BOLLARD EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 EA 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

118 6" THICK PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 21 $150.00 $3,150.00 SY 21 $150.00 $3,150.00

119 8" THICK PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SY 5 $200.00 $1,000.00 SY 21 $200.00 $4,200.00

120 6" THICK AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE SY 16 $150.00 $2,400.00 SY 44 $150.00 $6,600.00

121 18" SIDE DRAIN PIPE LF 20 $200.00 $4,000.00 LF 20 $200.00 $4,000.00

122 CATCH BASIN (CB-01) EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 EA 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

123 SITE RESTORATION LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 LS 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

124 LIFT STATION #42 CONTROL PANEL LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

125 LIFT STATION #43 CONTROL PANEL LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 LS 1 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

126 WOODEN FENCE WITH DOUBLE SWING GATE LF 60 $150.00 $9,000.00 LF 0 $150.00 $0.00

127 SILT FENCE LF 95 $1.00 $95.00 LF 95 $1.00 $95.00

128 DEAD STREET SIGNAGE LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 LS 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

CO2-1 REROUTING WATER LINE HOUSE CONNECTION 1 $1,405.28 $1,405.28

CO2-2 OFFSET DISCHARGE PIPING 1 $5,435.26 $5,435.26

CO2-3 ELETRICAL REDESIGN 1 $15,216.35 $15,216.35

CO2-4 ADDITIONAL BYPASS PUMPING 1 $20,237.74 $20,237.74

CO2-5 MOVE TRANSFORMERS 1 $2,164.89 $2,164.89

Final Quantities

Contract Pay Item Summary: Lift Station 42 (10th St) & 43 (Beau West) Upgrades

$932,004.52$890,145.00TOTAL

Item No. Item Unit Quantity
Original Bid

Unit Quantity

TOTAL

8/21/2025



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL WORK AND CHANGE IN QUANTITIES 

FOR CHANGE ORDER #2 

PROJECT: Lift Station 42 (10th St.) & 43 (Beau West) Upgrades 

C.O.M. PROJECT # 212.22.001 
ENGINEERS PROJECT NO. 21-208 

 

 
The following is a summary of additional work associated with Change Order # 2 for the above 
referenced project.  
 

• Rerouting of a water line house connection that was in conflict with the construction of a 

new sewer manhole at LS # 43. (increase of $ 1,405.28) (See attachment A below) 

• Offset of discharge piping inside of the wet well that conflicted with the enlarged access 

hatch at lift station # 42. (increase of ) (See attachment B below) 

• Due to delays with the redesign required by CLECO mentioned above, 63 additional 

days of bypass pumping was required. (increase of $ 20,237.74). (See attachment C 

below) 

• During construction, CLECO required a change in the routing for the new 3-phase power 

to LS # 43. This included the addition 2-2” conduits for primary feed, two pull boxes, 

additional 3” secondary conduit, and removal and replacement of sidewalk. (increase of 

$ 13,865.70 for electrical work + $ 1,350.65 for sidewalk for total of $15,216.25). (See 

attachment D below) 

• After the transformer pads were placed for LS# 43, CLECO required the transformers be 

placed in the opposite direction requiring the pads to be relocated. (increase of $ 

2,164.89). (See attachment E below) 

 
The following is a summary of changes in the final pay quantities. 
 

• Item 110 – 4” C-900 PVC SFM decreased by 5 L.F. from 25.0 L.F. to 20.0 L.F. 

(decrease of $ 1,000.00). Full quantity was not needed. 

• Item 119 – 8” Thick Portland Cement Concrete Pavement increased 16.0 S.Y. from 5.0 

S.Y. to 21.0 S.Y. (increase of $ 3,200.00). An increased area of concrete roadway was 

required to be removed and replace to accommodate the construction of the large 

doghouse manhole at LS #43. 

High Tide
Text Box
$5,435.26



 

 

• Item 120 – 6” Thick Aggregate Surface Course was increased by 28.0 S.Y. from 16.0 

S.Y. to 44.0 S.Y. (increase of $4,200.00). Additional aggregate was added around LS # 

42 to provide additional permanent access area around the station. 

• Item 126 – Wooden Fence With Double Swing Gate was decreased by 60.0 L.F. from 

60.0 L.F. to 0 L.F. (decrease of $ 9,000.00). The originally proposed wooden fence at LD 

# 42 was deleted from the project.  

 
Change Order # 2 results in a net increase of . 
 
*See Attachments below 
 

High Tide
Text Box
$41,859.52



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

(SEE BELOW) 















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT B 

(SEE BELOW) 



High Tide
Text Box
(Note: 45 days added per CO #1)

High Tide
Text Box
$5,435.26.



CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

LABOR

NUMBER HRS RATE EXTENSION

FOREMAN 1 2 40.00$            80.00$              

H. OPERATOR 1 2 30.00$            60.00$              

L. LABORER 1 2 22.00$            44.00$              

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 184.00$           

MATERIAL

QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

Cimsco Invoice # 156209 1 LS 4,194.10$      4,194.10$        

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 4,194.10$        

EQUIPMENT

NUMBER HOURS UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

P.U. TRUCK 1 2 17.96$            35.92$              

CAT 310 EXCAVATOR 1 2 79.43$            158.86$           

SUBTOTAL 194.78$           

SUBCONTRACTOR

QTY UNIT RATE EXTENSION

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

DIRECT LABOR 184.00$           

BOND, INSUR, SS, ETC… (57.53%) 105.86$           

DIRECT LABOR MARKUP (15%) 43.48$              

MATERIAL 4,194.10$        

MATERIAL MARKUP (15%) 629.12$           

EQUIPMENT 194.78$           

EQUIPMENT MARKUP (10%) 19.48$              

SUBCONTRACTOR -$                  

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP (10%) -$                  

BOND  1.2% 64.45$              

TOTAL 5,435.26$        

Lift Station 42/43

LS 42 Offset



High Tide
Text Box
State Sales Tax: 5.0% + City Sales Tax: 4.75% + 4" X24" Flange Spool P-401: $1,185.50 + 4" Flange 22 1/2 Bend P-401 Lined: $2,636.00 = $3,821.50
9.75% Tax: $372.60
TOTAL: $4194.10

High Tide
Rectangle







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

(SEE BELOW) 





CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

LABOR

NUMBER HRS RATE EXTENSION

FOREMAN 1 63 40.00$            2,520.00$        

L. LABORER 1 63 22.00$            1,386.00$        

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 3,906.00$        

MATERIAL

QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

EQUIPMENT

NUMBER UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

Temporary Bypass Rental with Backup Pump 63 Day 166.00$          10,458.00$      

Fuel 52.5 Gal 3.00$              157.50$           

Pickup Truck 63 Hr 17.96$            1,131.48$        

SUBTOTAL 11,746.98$      

SUBCONTRACTOR

QTY UNIT RATE EXTENSION

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

DIRECT LABOR 3,906.00$        

BOND, INSUR, SS, ETC… (57.53%) 2,247.12$        

DIRECT LABOR MARKUP (15%) 922.97$           

MATERIAL -$                  

MATERIAL MARKUP (15%) -$                  

EQUIPMENT 11,746.98$      

EQUIPMENT MARKUP (10%) 1,174.70$        

SUBCONTRACTOR -$                  

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP (10%) -$                  

BOND  1.2% 239.97$           

TOTAL 20,237.74$      

321.23$           

Lift Station 42/43

Bypass Pumping







 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT D 

(SEE BELOW) 





CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

LABOR

NUMBER HRS RATE EXTENSION

FOREMAN 1 5 40.00$            200.00$           

H. OPERATOR 1 5 30.00$            150.00$           

L. LABORER 1 5 22.00$            110.00$           

P. LABORER 1 5 20.00$            100.00$           

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 560.00$           

MATERIAL

QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

EQUIPMENT

NUMBER UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

Temporary Bypass Rental with Backup Pump 

(With Fuel) 0 Day 380.29$          -$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

SUBCONTRACTOR

QTY UNIT RATE EXTENSION

Kevin Clark Electric 1 LS 11,533.45$    11,533.45$      

SUBTOTAL 11,533.45$      

DIRECT LABOR 560.00$           

BOND, INSUR, SS, ETC… (57.53%) 322.17$           

DIRECT LABOR MARKUP (15%) 132.33$           

MATERIAL -$                  

MATERIAL MARKUP (15%) -$                  

EQUIPMENT -$                  

EQUIPMENT MARKUP (10%) -$                  

SUBCONTRACTOR 11,533.45$      

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP (10%) 1,153.35$        

BOND  1.2% 164.42$           

TOTAL 13,865.70$      

Lift Station 42/43

Electrical Redesign at Lift Station #43



Attn:

Owner CO No:

Change Order

Lift Station 43

1

Date: 12/31/24

Internal CO:

Kevin Clark Electrical Service
370 Iris Ave
Jefferson, LA 70121

Command Construction LLC
68445 James St.
Mandeville, LA 70471

Per direction of the City of Mandeville, recommendatrion from CLECO, and drawing E-2.1 Rev.3

Install (2) additional 2" HDPE Directional Bore conduits from the CLECO provided and Install Splice Box to the (2) relocated
transformer pads.

Due to time line of control panel slab installation, and load conductor size did not change, 2" PVC conduit size remains between pad
mount transformers and control panel, per original contract.

Relocate (2) Pad Mount Transformers and pads per the redesign Drawing E-2.1 Rev.3

Install the underground 3" PVC conduit between the (2) pad Mount Transformers / Pads per the redesign Drawing E-2.1 Rev.3

The Lift Station 43 TESCO Control Panel remains in the original location.

EXCLUSIONS:

* Cutting or Patching of Concrete

* Re-Sodding

* Repair of any type fencing

* Any Major street cleaning

* Removal of any Ground Spoils

* Ground Compaction / Testing

Total 11,533.45

Accepted Date: Accepted By:

11,533.45

1 of 1

Total this Change Order:

Please sign and return a copy as soon as possible 



2/26/2025 12:06:41 PM Kevin Clark Electrical Services LLC Page 1

LIFT STATION # 43 : CHANGE CONDUIT FROM 2'' TO 4''

Totals (Detailed) - Bid Summary: Default

Job Number 1000019801

Bid Date 3/20/2024

Bid Time 11:00:00 AM

Square Footage 0

Material Totals

Division Total Factor Extended

02 Wire & Cable                                                                                                       $222.50 10.00 % $244.75

06 Underground/Site                                                                                                3,803.86 10.00 % 4,184.25

16 Phase #16                                                                                                           11.00 10.00 % 12.10

19 Phase #19                                                                                                           135.00 10.00 % 148.50

Total $4,172.36 $4,589.60

Sales Tax (9.50%) $436.01

Total Material $5,025.61

Labor Hours

Division Total Factor Extended

02 Wire & Cable                                                                                                       4.98 0.00 % 4.98

06 Underground/Site                                                                                                28.97 0.00 % 28.97

16 Phase #16                                                                                                           2.10 0.00 % 2.10

19 Phase #19                                                                                                           21.97 0.00 % 21.97

Total 58.02 58.02

Labor Rates

Category % of Total Hours Base Rate Burden $ Burden % Extended

Electrician 100.000 58.020 $65.00 0.00 0.000 $3,771.30

Total 100.000 58.020 x  $65.00 (average of labor rate w/burden) = $3,771.30

Non-Productive Labor

Description Hours Rate Factor Extended

Lay-out 4.00 $65.00 0.00 % $260.00

Estimating 3.00 75.00 0.00 % 225.00

Total $485.00

Total Labor  (65.02 hours) $4,256.30

Direct Job Expenses

Description Total

Direct Job Expenses (3.00% of Material and Direct Labor cost) $263.91



2/26/2025 12:06:41 PM Kevin Clark Electrical Services LLC Page 2

LIFT STATION # 43 : CHANGE CONDUIT FROM 2'' TO 4''

Totals (Detailed) - Bid Summary: Default

Tools and Miscellaneous Materials

Description Total

Tools and Miscellaneous Materials (5.00% of Material and Direct Labor cost) $439.85

Job Subtotal (Prime Cost) $9,985.67

Overhead (10.00%) 998.57

Profit (5.00%) 549.21

Job Total $11,533.45

Actual Bid Price $11,533.45



ASTAGNOS

OODWIN
TLEY

CONSULTING MECHANICAL &
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERS

NGINEERS, L.L.C.E
SCHRIEVER, LA

B
R

A
N

D
O

N
 C

. C
O

R
T

E
Z

Li
ce

ns
e 

N
o.

 4
41

25

STATE
O

F
L

O
U

IS
I A

N A

P R O

F E
S

S
I O

N
A

L
E

N
G

IN
EER

SIG
NA

TU
RE

:

DA
TE

:

ST
AM

P

REVISION BY

LIF
T S

TA
TIO

N 
42

 (1
0th

 S
t.) 

& 
43

 (B
ea

u W
es

t) U
PG

RA
DE

S
CO

M 
PR

OJ
EC

T N
0.2

12
.22

.00
1

MA
ND

EV
ILL

E,
 LO

UI
SI

AN
A

CI
TY

 O
F M

AN
DE

VI
LL

E
31

01
 E

 C
AU

SE
W

AY
 A

PP
RO

AC
H

MA
ND

EV
ILL

E 
LA

, 7
04

48

21-208

LS #43 (BEAU WEST)

ELECTRICAL PLAN
SCALE  IN  FEET

02.5 5 15105

CHECKED

PROJECT NO.

ISSUED DATE

ISSUED FOR

FILE

SHEET

DRAWN

9/1/2023

BCC

BCC

E-2.1

PANEL

CONTROL

11
2"c. FOR 30FT. HEAVY DUTY SUBMERSIBLE POWER

CORD FROM EACH LIFT PUMP (CORD SUPPLIED

WITH PUMP - CONNECTIONS BY ELECTRICAL)

3"c. 4#2 SECONDARY SERVICE

CONDUCTORS (COORDINATE W/ UTILITY)

#8 GROUND TO TWO (2) 3 4"x10' COPPERWELD
GROUND RODS SPACED MINIMUM 10' APART. BOND

TO STRUCTURAL STEEL, SLAB REINFORCING

STEEL AND METAL PIPING PER NEC.

2"c. FOR CONTROLS (REFER

TO CIVIL PLANS FOR PUMP

CONTROL DEVICES)

SEAL ALL CONDUITS ENTERING CONTROL PANEL FROM WET WELL

WITH POLYWATER FST OR APPROVED EQUAL FOAM CONDUIT

SEALANT LISTED FOR CLASS I DIVISION II LOCATIONS TO PREVENT

GAS AND VAPOR PASSAGE INTO CONTROL PANEL

REPAIR EXISTING ELECTRICAL

PENETRATION & CORE FOR NEW

CONDUIT PENETRATIONS INTO WET WELL

AIRBELL SUPPLIED BY PUMP SUPPLIER

ELECTRICAL

RISER DIAGRAM

ELECTRICAL

SITE PLAN

SCALE  IN  FEET

050 100 300200100

TRANSFORMER

PADMOUNT 

PRECAST CONCRETE

PAD (BY UTILITY)

PULL BOX (PROVIDED &

INSTALLED BY CLECO)

2"c. FOR PRIMARY

SERVICE CONDUCTORS

TRANSFORMER

PADMOUNT 

PROVIDE & INSTALL GROUND ROD(S)

AT PADMOUNT XFMR  PER UTILITY

(AS REQUIRED)

3"c.

BOLT DOWN CONTROL PANEL TO CONCRETE

PAD AT PROVIDED MOUNTING POINTS

CONCRETE PEDASTAL

1

2

2

3

PULL BOX (CONTRACTOR

PROVIDED & INSTALLED)

EXISTING

(PRIMARY)

3

NEW 2"c.

 (PRIMARY)

3

3

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
77

AutoCAD SHX Text
14.9

AutoCAD SHX Text
325

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pond Top Bank

AutoCAD SHX Text
Existing Driveway

AutoCAD SHX Text
Li

AutoCAD SHX Text
L I B B Y      L A N E

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
Pond Top Bank

AutoCAD SHX Text
Existing Driveway

AutoCAD SHX Text
Li

AutoCAD SHX Text
L I B B Y      L A N E

AutoCAD SHX Text
GROUND LEVEL

AutoCAD SHX Text
WET WELL

AutoCAD SHX Text
SERVICE ENTRANCE/ METERING SECTION

AutoCAD SHX Text
3/15/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
BCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
8/30/2024

AutoCAD SHX Text
BCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/17/2025

AutoCAD SHX Text
BCC

High Tide
Text Box
(LOCATE PULL BOXES ON HOUSE SIDE OF SIDEWALK AND CONDUIT ON STEEET SIDE OF SIDEWALK)

dennis
Typewritten Text
(2)

dennis
Cloud

dennis
Cloud

dennis
Cloud

dennis
Cloud

dennis
Typewritten Text
(70' ea)

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight

dennis
Highlight
D 

dennis
Highlight
PROVIDED & INSTALLED)

dennis
Highlight
PULL BOX (CONTRACTOR
PROVIDED & INSTALLED

dennis
Highlight



CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

LABOR

NUMBER HRS RATE EXTENSION

FOREMAN 1 4 40.00$            160.00$           

H. OPERATOR 1 4 30.00$            120.00$           

L. LABORER 1 3 22.00$            66.00$              

P. LABORER 1 3 20.00$            60.00$              

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 406.00$           

MATERIAL

QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

Concrete 2 CY 135.00$          270.00$           

Form Material 54 LF 0.43$              22.95$              

Expansion Material 30 LF 0.42$              12.60$              

Rebar 12 EA 1.10$              13.20$              

Epoxy 1 TUBE 23.00$            23.00$              

SUBTOTAL 341.75$           

EQUIPMENT

NUMBER HOURS UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

P.U. Truck 1 4 17.96$            17.96$              

CAT 310 EXCAVATOR 1 1 79.42$            79.42$              

SUBTOTAL 97.38$             

SUBCONTRACTOR

QTY UNIT RATE EXTENSION

Trucking 1 HR 90.00$            90.00$              

SUBTOTAL 90.00$             

DIRECT LABOR 406.00$           

BOND, INSUR, SS, ETC… (57.53%) 233.57$           

DIRECT LABOR MARKUP (15%) 95.94$              

MATERIAL 341.75$           

MATERIAL MARKUP (15%) 51.26$              

EQUIPMENT 97.38$              

EQUIPMENT MARKUP (10%) 9.74$                

SUBCONTRACTOR 90.00$              

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP (10%) 9.00$                

BOND  1.2% 16.02$              

TOTAL 1,350.65$        

Per SQYD 112.55$           

Lift Station 42/43

Electrical Redesign at Lift Station #43- Remove/Replace Sidewalk (~12 SQYD)















 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENT E 

(SEE BELOW) 



High Tide
Text Box
(Note: 45 days added per CO #1)



CHANGE ORDER PROPOSAL

LABOR

NUMBER HRS RATE EXTENSION

FOREMAN 1 2 40.00$            80.00$              

H. OPERATOR 1 4 30.00$            120.00$           

L. LABORER 1 4 22.00$            88.00$              

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL 288.00$           

MATERIAL

QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

-$                  

-$                  

-$                  

SUBTOTAL -$                  

EQUIPMENT

NUMBER HOURS UNIT PRICE EXTENSION

CAT 310 EXCAVATOR 1 4 85.71$            342.84$           

PICKUP TRUCK 1 2 17.96$            35.92$              

SUBTOTAL 378.76$           

SUBCONTRACTOR

QTY UNIT RATE EXTENSION

Kevin Clark T&M 1 LS 1,091.68$      1,091.68$        

SUBTOTAL 1,091.68$        

DIRECT LABOR 288.00$           

BOND, INSUR, SS, ETC… (57.53%) 165.69$           

DIRECT LABOR MARKUP (15%) 68.05$              

MATERIAL -$                  

MATERIAL MARKUP (15%) -$                  

EQUIPMENT 378.76$           

EQUIPMENT MARKUP (10%) 37.88$              

SUBCONTRACTOR 1,091.68$        

SUBCONTRACTOR MARKUP (10%) 109.17$           

BOND  1.2% 25.67$              

TOTAL 2,164.89$        

Lift Station 42/43

LS 43 Electrical Rework T&M



April 3, 2025

0.4 cu ydBucket Capacity 70.3 hpHorsepower
21166.0 lbsOperating Weight DieselPower Mode

www.equipmentwatch.com

All prices shown in US dollars ($)

Adjustments for Pickup Truck in undefined
Caterpillar 310
Crawler Mounted Hydraulic Excavators

Size Class:
8.5 - 10.4 mt
Weight:
N/A
Configuration for 310

Blue Book Rates
Non-current (i.e. archived) rates: Oct 1, 2021 - Dec 31, 2021
** FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost.

Ownership Costs Estimated Operating
Costs

FHWA Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published Rates USD $9,410.00 USD $2,635.00 USD $660.00 USD $99.00 USD $38.49 USD $91.96

Adjustments
Region ( Louisiana:  88.3%) (USD $1,100.97) (USD $308.30) (USD $77.22) (USD $11.58)

Model Year (2025: 100%) - - - -

Adjusted Hourly Ownership
Cost (100%)

- - - -

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) -

Total: USD $8,309.03 USD $2,326.71 USD $582.78 USD $87.42 USD $38.49 USD $85.70

Non-Active Use Rates Hourly

Standby Rate USD $23.61

Idling Rate USD $53.67

Rate Element Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation (ownership) 36% USD $3,387.60/mo

Overhaul (ownership) 53% USD $4,987.30/mo

CFC (ownership) 3% USD $282.30/mo

Indirect (ownership) 8% USD $752.80/mo

Fuel (operating) @ USD 3.37 16.78% USD $6.46/hr

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2021

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book®

Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information.

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for (christian@commandindustries.com)

All material herein © 2003-2025 Randall-Reilly All rights reserved. Page 1 of 1

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m



 
LS 4 



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
August 14, 2025 
 

 
City of Mandeville  
c/o Buster Lyons, P.E., MBA 
Digital Engineering 

           Via email : blyons@deii.net    

 
RE: Lift Station 4 – Change Order #1 
HTC Project #21-153 
 
Buster, 
 
Please find attached Change Order # 1 for the above referenced project for your review 
and processing. Change Order # 1 includes additional work required by the contractor to 
complete the project, as well as the adjustment of final quantities for the project. Change 
Order #1 results in a net increase in contact value of $ 67,975.00. The original contract 
amount was $ 897,583.00. The revised contract amount is $ 965,558.00. No additional 
contract days are required for this Change Order. 
 
High Tide Consultants, LLC (HTC) has reviewed the proposed change order and all 
supporting documentation from the contractor and recommends approval of Change Order 
# 1. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 
 

 
Sincerely, 

High Tide Consultants, LLC 

 

 

 

 

Richard C Galloway, PE 
Principal 

 
 

 



                 CHANGE ORDER 
                      PAGE 00650-1 

SECTION 00650 

CHANGE ORDER 

No.       

Date of Issuance:  Effective Date:  

    

Owner: City of Mandeville 

 

Owner's Contract No.: 212.22.001 

 
Contract:   Date of Contract: 

 
Contractor: 

 

Engineer's Project No.: 21-208 

 
 
The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

      

      

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 

      

      

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times:   Working days   Calendar days 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved 

Change Orders No.       to No.      : 
 
[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change Orders 

No.       to No.      : 

   Substantial completion (days):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days):   
        

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order:  [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:  Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

    Substantial completion (days or date):   

 $    Ready for final payment (days or date):   
        
RECOMMENDED:  ACCEPTED:  ACCEPTED: 

By:    By:    By:   
        Engineer (Authorized Signature)         Owner (Authorized Signature)           Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Date:   

 

 

 

 Date:    Date:   

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): 

____________________________________________________________ 

  

 

  

Date:   

1

Subterranean Construction, LLC

06/21/2024

Revise contract amount for additional work as described on attached and for final quantities.

0.00

$ 897,583.00

X

240 (7/2/25)

270

0 days
0 days

Description of additional work performed and revised final quantities.

$ 67,975.00

$ 965,558.00

(8/1/25)

8/14/2025

21-153

212.21.019

$ 897,583.00
240 (7/2/25)

270 (8/1/25)

N/AN/A

240 (7/2/25)

270 (8/1/25)



 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL WORK AND CHANGE IN QUANTITIES 

FOR CHANGE ORDER #1 

PROJECT: Lift Station # 4(Foy St) Upgrades 

C.O.M. PROJECT # 212.21.019 
ENGINEERS PROJECT NO. 21-153 

 

 
 
The following is a summary of additional work associated with Change Order # 1 for the above 
referenced project.  
 

• Off-set existing 12” sewer force main leaving the lift station. The existing force main was 

not per the as-builts and therefore had to be off-set to install the new EPO. (increase of 

$9,335.00) (See attachment A below) 

• Relocate stairway to east side of generator platform. After the platform stairway was 

installed, the City requested the contractor relocate the stairs to the other side of the 

platform. (increase of $ 22,140.00) (See attachment B below) 

• Paint generator platform green. The City requested the generator platform be painted 

green. (increase of $ 11,000.00). (See attachment C below) 

• Add Wager Odor Control Unit to lift station. (increase of $ 41,500.00) (See attachment D 

below) 

• Install locking gate for stairs to generator platform. (increase of $ 1,600.00). (See 

attachment E below) 

 
The following is a summary of changes in the final pay quantities. 
 

• Item 125 – Wooden Fence and 12’ Wide Gate was decreased by 110.0 L.F. from 110.0 

L.F. to 0 L.F. (decrease of $17,600.00). The originally proposed wooden fence was 

deleted from the project. 

 
Change Order # 1 results in a net increase of $ 67,975.00. 
 
 
*See Attachments below 
 



C.O.M. #: 212.21.019 HTC  #: 21-153

Unit Price Line Total Unit Price Line Total

101 MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00 LS 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

102 SITE CONDITION VIDEO SURVEY LS 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00 LS 1 $3,800.00 $3,800.00

103 DEMOLITION LS 1 $7,400.00 $7,400.00 LS 1 $7,400.00 $7,400.00

104 MODIFICATION OF INFLUENT MANHOLE - MODIFY TOP AND COAT INTERIOR LS 1 $9,680.00 $9,680.00 LS 1 $9,680.00 $9,680.00

105 INSTALL FREEZELESS HYDRANT AND BFP LS 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00 LS 1 $2,700.00 $2,700.00

106 12" DI MJ GATE VALVE WITH VALVE BOX EA 1 $5,300.00 $5,300.00 EA 1 $5,300.00 $5,300.00

107 12" DIA. DUCTILE IRON PIPE LF 20 $220.00 $4,400.00 LF 20 $220.00 $4,400.00

108 6" DIA. CAMLOCK BYPASS CONNECTION EA 1 $6,530.00 $6,530.00 EA 1 $6,530.00 $6,530.00

109 8" DIA. C-900 PVC SFM (GREEN) LF 52 $160.00 $8,320.00 LF 52 $160.00 $8,320.00

110 8" DIA. MJ GATE VALVE WITH VALVE BOX EA 2 $3,400.00 $6,800.00 EA 2 $3,400.00 $6,800.00

111 TEMPORARY BY-PASS PUMP SYSTEM LS 1 $35,000.00 $35,000.00 LS 1 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

112 LIFT STATION #4 REHABILITATION LS 1 $290,000.00 $290,000.00 LS 1 $290,000.00 $290,000.00

113 EPO STATION LS 1 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 LS 1 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

114 DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS LB 335 $25.00 $8,375.00 LB 335 $25.00 $8,375.00

115 8' WOODEN FENCE AND 12' WIDE GATE LF 160 $110.00 $17,600.00 LF 0 $110.00 $0.00

116 SITE RESTORATION LS 1 $4,600.00 $4,600.00 LS 1 $4,600.00 $4,600.00

117 ELECTRICAL SERVICE UPGRADE TO 3Ø 480V LS 1 $25,400.00 $25,400.00 LS 1 $25,400.00 $25,400.00

118 80 KW NATURAL GAS GENERATOR AND AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH LS 1 $94,000.00 $94,000.00 LS 1 $94,000.00 $94,000.00

119 CONTROL PANEL LS 1 $168,000.00 $168,000.00 LS 1 $168,000.00 $168,000.00

120 SILT FENCE LF 113 $6.00 $678.00 LF 113 $6.00 $678.00

121 STRUCTURAL STEEL PLATFORM/FOUNDATIONS/HANDRAILS/STAIRS LS 1 $143,000.00 $143,000.00 LS 1 $143,000.00 $143,000.00

CO1-1 OFF-SET EXISITNG 12" FORCE MAIN LS 1 $9,335.00 $9,335.00

CO1-2 RELOCATE PLATFORM STAIRWAY LS 1 $22,140.00 $22,140.00

CO1-3 PAINT GENERATOR PLATFORM LS 1 $11,000.00 $11,000.00

CO1-4 ADD WAGER ODOR CONTROL LS 1 $41,500.00 $41,500.00

CO1-5 INSTALL LOCKING GATE ON STAIRS LS 1 $1,600.00 $1,600.00

Unit Quantity

TOTAL

Pay Item Summary: Lift Station 4 Upgrades (Foy St)

$965,558.00TOTAL

Item No. Item Unit Quantity
Final QuantitiesOriginal Bid

$897,583.00

8/14/2025



ATTACHMENT A



ATTACHMENT B



ATTACHMENT C



ATTACHMENT D





ATTACHMENT E





 
LS 13,18 & 37 



 

  

827 W. 22nd Ave.   |    Covington, LA 70433    |    phone: (985) 288-2770   |  info@fairwayce.com  

 

 

August 29, 2025 
 

Attention: Mr. Keith LaGrange  

Dept. of Public Works   

1100 Mandeville High Blvd. 

Mandeville, LA 70448 

 

via: email (klagrange@cityofmandeville.com)  

 

Re:  City of Mandeville   

Project # 212.24.001 – Rehabilitation of Lift Station No. 13, 18, and 37  

 Change Order No. 002 

 

Please find enclosed Change Order No. 002 from the Contractor, Gottfried 

Contracting LLC, for the above-mentioned project. This change order is to 

change the scope of work based on modified improvements required during 

construction. Neither construction costs nor additional time will be effected by this 

change order.  

 

 

 

Should you have any questions, comments, or concerns regarding this change 

order or the project in general, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Matthew Loker 

Project Manager  
 

CC: Clif Siverd (Mandeville); B. Lyons (DEII); L. Medina (DEII);  

 

John Catalanotto (Fairway); David Martin (Fairway);  

 

Damian Brockhoeft (Gottfried); Ben Keller (Gottfried) 

 

 

 
8/29/2025



                 CHANGE ORDER 
                      PAGE 00650-1 

SECTION 00650 

CHANGE ORDER 

No. 002 

Date of Issuance: 8/26/2025 Effective Date: 8/26/2025 

    

Owner: City of Mandeville 

 

Owner's Contract No.: 212.24.001 

 
Contract:  Rehabilitation of Lift Stations No. 13, 18, and 37 Date of Contract: 7/1/2024 

 
Contractor: Gottfried Construction, LLC 

 

Engineer's Project No.: 22-021A 

 
The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

This change order captures the field approved corrosion prevention coating scope of work for sewer structures 

associated is to modify the strscope of work. Modified scope of work includes a reduction in required wet well associated with lift stations 18 & 37, in addition to the city requested addition to install a concrete pad and bollards 

at lift station 18 to protect the new electrical control panel due to proximity to the adjacent roadway. 

There is no change in contract time with this change order. 

 

Attachments (list documents supporting change): 

Transmittal approval letter, Attachment “A” Explanations, protective coating change cost summary (LS 18 &37), & 

(, supporting  documents for additional costs associated with installation of new concrete pad & bollards (LS 18) 

 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:  CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES: 

Original Contract Price:  Original Contract Times:   Working days X: Calendar days 

    Substantial completion (days or date): 180 days 

 $981,100.00   Ready for final payment (days or date): 210 days 
        

Increase from previously approved Change 

Orders: 
 Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 

           Substantial completion (days or date): 69-days          N/A 

 N/A           Ready for final payment (days or date): 69-days 
        

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:  Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

            Substantial completion (days or date): 249-Days 

 N/A         Ready for final payment (days or date): 279-Days 
        

Increase of this Change Order:  Increase of this Change Order: 

    Substantial completion (days or date): N/A 

 N/A   Ready for final payment (days or date): N/A 
        

Contract Price Incorporating this Change Order:  Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 $981,000.00   Substantial completion (days or date): 249-Days 

    Ready for final payment (days or date): 279-Days 

    

    







Page 1 of 1

CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 %

AIA Document G702, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NO:
Contractor's signed certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE:
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar. PERIOD TO:
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items may apply. ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO:
Items listed in the G703 are for billing purposes only. This breakdown does not indicate actual cost or value. 

A B C D E F G H I

ITEM DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS TOTAL % BALANCE RETAINAGE

NO. VALUE FROM PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD PRESENTLY COMPLETED (G ÷ C) TO FINISH 5%
APPLICATION STORED AND STORED (C - G)

(D + E) (NOT IN TO DATE
D OR E) (D+E+F)

1.0 Rehab LS 18 ($14,000)
1.1 Mobilize 4,100.00$          4,100.00$          4,100.00$           100.00% $0.00 $205.00
1.2 Clean and Prep Wet Well 2,300.00$          2,300.00$          2,300.00$           100.00% $0.00 $115.00
1.3 Wet Well Coating 1,800.00$          1,800.00$          1,800.00$           100.00% $0.00 $90.00
1.4 Valve Box Coating 1,500.00$          1,500.00$          1,500.00$           100.00% $0.00 $75.00
1.5 Clean and Prep Manhole 2,300.00$          2,300.00$          2,300.00$           100.00% $0.00 $115.00
1.6 Manhole Coating 2,000.00$          2,000.00$          2,000.00$           100.00% $0.00 $100.00
2.0 Rehab LS 37 ($25,000)
2.1 Mobilize 7,500.00$          7,500.00$          7,500.00$           100.00% $0.00 $375.00
2.2 Clean and Prep Wet Well 5,500.00$          5,500.00$          5,500.00$           100.00% $0.00 $275.00
2.3 Wet Well Coating 12,000.00$        12,000.00$        12,000.00$         100.00% $0.00 $600.00

Change In Scope
1.6 LS 18 Manhole - Provide 50% credit for area not coated (1,000.00)$        (1,000.00)$         ($1,000.00) 100.00% $0.00 -$50.00
2.3 LS 37 Wet Well - Provide 50% credit for area not coated (6,000.00)$        (6,000.00)$         ($6,000.00) 100.00% $0.00 -$300.00

LS 37 Valve Box - Add Coating 2,500.00$          2,500.00$          $2,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $125.00

Grand Totals $34,500.00 $0.00 34,500.00$        $0.00 $34,500.00 100.00% $0.00 $1,725.00



Digital
Text Box
Direct cost for two bollards and 2 sets of 4 base concrete anchor bolts


















 
Res 25-46 



THE  FOLLOWING RESOLUTION WAS  SPONSORED  BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
_________________ AND MOTIONED FOR ADOPTION BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
_________________; SECONDED  FOR ADOPTION  BY COUNCIL MEMBER 
__________________ 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 25-46 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANDEVILLE 
ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE EVALUATION COMMITTEE FOR 
THE 2025 STANDBY EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SERVICES 

CONTRACT AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT 
WITH THE HIGHEST-RANKED PROPOSER, JWTC-LOUISIANA, LLC, AND 

PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH 

WHEREAS, the City of Mandeville solicited proposals for the 2025 Standby Emergency 
Debris Removal and Disposal Services contract through a formal Request for Proposals (RFP) 
process in accordance with Louisiana R.S. 38:2212; and 

WHEREAS, proposals were received and reviewed by a designated Evaluation 
Committee, which evaluated each submission based on the criteria published in the RFP to 
determine which proposal represented the best value to the City; and 

WHEREAS, the Evaluation Committee has completed its evaluation and scoring, and has 
recommended that the contract be awarded to the highest-ranked proposer, JWTC-Louisiana, 
LLC; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Mandeville, in regular session assembled, that it does hereby accept the recommendation of the 
Evaluation Committee to award the contract for the 2025 Standby Emergency Debris Removal 
and Disposal Services to JWTC-Louisiana, LLC. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Mandeville hereby 
authorizes Mayor Clay Madden to execute a contract and all necessary related documents between 
the City of Mandeville and JWTC-Louisiana, LLC, based on the terms, conditions, and unit 
pricing set forth in their proposal dated August 4, 2025. 

With the above resolution having been properly introduced and duly seconded, the vote was as 
follows: 

AYES:  

NAYS:  



ABSTENTIONS:  

ABSENT: 

and the resolution was declared adopted this ______ day of ________________, 2025. 

 

_________________________    ________________________ 
 Alicia Watts       Jason Zuckerman 
 Council Clerk       Council Chairman 



CITY OF MANDEVILLE 

STANDBY CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL SERVICES 

This contract is entered into by and between the City of Mandeville, Louisiana, a political subdivision of the State of 
Louisiana (hereinafter referred to as "City") and JWTC Louisiana, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Louisiana with its principal office located at 501 Bunker Rd, Lake Charles, LA 70615 
(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the City issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for Standby Emergency Debris Removal and Disposal Services, 
seeking qualified contractors to provide post-disaster debris removal and disposal services in accordance with FEMA Public 
Assistance grant requirements; 

WHEREAS, Contractor submitted a proposal dated August 4, 2025, in response to the City's RFP and was selected based 
on the evaluation criteria set forth therein; 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor mutually desire to enter into this Contract to define their respective rights and 
obligations under said services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as 
follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, supervision, transportation, and services necessary to provide post-
disaster debris removal and disposal services in accordance with the Scope and Statement of Work set forth in Section 3 of 
the City's RFP for 2025 Standby Emergency Debris Removal and Disposal Services, which is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein by reference. 

2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The contract documents shall include the following, which are incorporated by reference and made part of this Contract: 

• The City's Request for Proposals (RFP) for Standby Emergency Debris Removal and Disposal Services, including all 
issued Addenda; 

• Contractor's proposal submitted in response to the RFP, including all required forms and pricing attachments; 

• This signed Contract and all executed Task Orders; 

• All attachments and affidavits submitted with the Contractor's proposal. 

In the event of any conflict among the contract documents, precedence shall be given in the order listed above. 

3. TERM AND TERMINATION 

This Contract shall commence upon full execution and shall remain in effect for three (3) years, unless sooner terminated 
as provided herein. The City reserves the right to renew the contract for up to two (2) additional one-year periods upon mutual 
written agreement. 

This is a standby contract. No work shall be performed, and no compensation shall be due, unless and until the City issues 
a formal Notice to Proceed. 



This Contract may be terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days' written notice. The City may 
also terminate this Contract for cause for Contractor's failure to perform, violation of FEMA or City requirements, or breach 
of any term herein. 

4. COMPENSATION 

Contractor shall be compensated on a unit price basis in accordance with Attachment A.1a - Fixed Unit Price Table (Scored) 
from its submitted proposal. All pricing shall be firm, fully burdened, and inclusive of all labor, equipment, materials, 
supervision, disposal, overhead, and profit. 

Push Operations (Initial Roadway Clearing) shall be compensated at the binding hourly equipment rates provided in 
Attachment A.1b - Time and Materials Schedule (Binding Push Equipment Pricing - Not Scored) from its submitted proposal. 

Any additional services beyond the scope of Attachments A.1a and A.1b shall be performed only when expressly authorized 
by the City through a written Task Order. Such work shall be compensated at the hourly and unit rates listed in Attachment 
A.1b, subject to FEMA eligibility requirements and issuance of a written Notice to Proceed by the City. 

No additional charges shall be permitted unless expressly authorized in writing by the City through a Task Order or formal 
Contract Amendment. 

5. PAYMENT TERMS 

Invoices shall be submitted upon completion of authorized work and shall include all required supporting documentation. 
Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of a properly submitted invoice, subject to City approval. 

Invoices shall be submitted to: ap@cityofmandeville.com 

6. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations, and guidelines, including but not 
limited to: 

• FEMA Public Assistance Program regulations, including 2 C.F.R. Part 200 and Appendix II; 

• OSHA and DOT safety standards; 

• LDEQ environmental regulations; 

• City of Mandeville ordinances and codes. 

7. INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION 

Contractor shall maintain all insurance required under Section 7 of the RFP, including the required endorsements for 
Additional Insured, Waiver of Subrogation, and Hold Harmless clauses. Contractor shall furnish Certificates of Insurance to 
the City prior to execution of this contract. 

Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the City, its officers, employees, agents, and representatives 
from any claims, losses, or damages arising out of Contractor's performance under this Contract. 

8. RECORD RETENTION AND AUDIT RIGHTS 

Contractor shall maintain all books, records, and documents relevant to this Contract for a period of at least three (3) years 
after final payment or longer if required by FEMA or other federal regulations. These records shall be available to the City, 
FEMA, GOHSEP, or other authorized agencies for audit or inspection upon request. 



9. NON-ASSIGNMENT 

Contractor shall not assign or subcontract this Contract or any portion thereof without prior written consent of the City. 
Contractor shall remain fully responsible for the performance of any approved subcontractor. 

10. FEMA SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT PROVISIONS 

The following federal clauses apply to this contract and are required under federal law and regulation, including but not 
limited to 2 C.F.R. § 200.317–327 and Appendix II to Part 200. These clauses apply to both the prime contractor and all 
lower-tier subcontractors. The clauses listed below are included in full and shall be deemed applicable only where required 
by federal regulations. Contractors and all lower-tier subcontractors must comply with these provisions to the extent 
applicable to the scope of services performed, in accordance with 2 C.F.R. Part 200 and FEMA guidance. 

• A. Equal Employment Opportunity: During the performance of this contract, the Contractor shall comply with 
Executive Order 11246, “Equal Employment Opportunity,” as amended by Executive Order 11375 and as 
supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (41 C.F.R. Part 60). The Contractor will not discriminate against 
any employee or applicant based on race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. 

• B. Davis-Bacon Act, Copeland “Anti-Kickback” Act, and Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act: 
Where applicable, the Contractor agrees to comply with the Davis-Bacon Act (40 U.S.C. 3141–3148), the Copeland 
“Anti-Kickback” Act (40 U.S.C. 3145), and the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701–
3708). Contractors and subcontractors must pay workers not less than once a week and no less than the prevailing 
wage. No laborer or mechanic shall work more than forty (40) hours in a workweek unless paid overtime at a rate of 
not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. 

• C. Clean Air Act and Federal Water Pollution Control Act: The Contractor agrees to comply with the Clean Air 
Act (42 U.S.C. § 7401–7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. § 1251–1387), as amended. 
Violations will be reported to FEMA and the EPA Regional Office. 

• D. Debarment and Suspension: This contract is a covered transaction for purposes of 2 C.F.R. Part 180 and Part 
3000. The Contractor certifies that it is not listed on the government-wide exclusions list in the System for Award 
Management (SAM.gov). 

• E. Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment: Contractors that apply or bid for an award of more than $100,000 must file a 
certification under the Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment (31 U.S.C. § 1352). Each tier certifies compliance and must 
disclose any lobbying with non-federal funds. 

• F. Procurement of Recovered Materials: In accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.323 and 40 C.F.R. Part 247, the 
Contractor must provide a preference for the use of recovered materials to the maximum extent practicable where 
such items are available, cost-competitive, and meet performance requirements. 

• G. Access to Records: The Contractor agrees to provide the City of Mandeville, the State of Louisiana, FEMA, the 
Comptroller General of the United States, or any of their authorized representatives access to any books, 
documents, papers, and records of the Contractor that are directly pertinent to this contract for audit, examination, 
or duplication purposes. 

• H. Program Fraud and False or Fraudulent Statements or Related Acts: The Contractor acknowledges that 
false or fraudulent statements may be subject to administrative, civil, and/or criminal penalties under 31 U.S.C. 
Chapter 38, “Administrative Remedies for False Claims and Statements.” 

• I. No Federal Government Obligations: The federal government is not a party to this contract and shall not be 
subject to any obligations or liabilities to the City of Mandeville, the Contractor, or any other party. 



• J. Domestic Preferences for Procurements: As encouraged by 2 C.F.R. § 200.322, to the greatest extent 
practicable, preference should be given to the procurement of U.S.-produced iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and 
manufactured products. 

• K. Use of Minority and Women’s Businesses: Contractors shall take affirmative steps to ensure the use of small, 
minority-owned, women-owned, and labor surplus area firms when possible in subcontracting. 

• L. Telecommunications Equipment Restriction: In accordance with 2 C.F.R. § 200.216, the Contractor may not 
use federal funds to procure or use covered telecommunications equipment or services, including but not limited to 
those produced by Huawei Technologies Company, ZTE Corporation, Hytera Communications Corporation, 
Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company. 

• M. Copyright and Data Rights: If this contract results in the production of data, technical information, or software, 
the City of Mandeville reserves a royalty-free, non-exclusive, and irrevocable license to reproduce, publish, or 
otherwise use the work for governmental purposes. 

• N. Reference to FEMA Guidance: All contract provisions in this section are consistent with FEMA Policy FI-207-
21-0001, Contract Provisions Guide for Non-Federal Entity Contracts Under Federal Awards (June 2021). In the 
event FEMA issues updated guidance during the life of this contract, the Contractor agrees to comply with such 
updates as applicable and as directed by the City. 

11. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE 

This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Louisiana. Venue for any dispute shall lie exclusively in the 22nd 
Judicial District Court, Parish of St. Tammany. 

12. APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS  

Contractor acknowledges that the City is a governmental entity, and the Agreement’s validity is based upon the availability 
of public funding under the authority of its statutory mandate.  

• In the event that public funds are unavailable and not appropriated for the performance of this Agreement, then this 
Agreement shall automatically expire without penalty to the City thirty (30) days after written notice to the 
Contractor of the unavailability and non-appropriation of public funds. It is expressly agreed that the City shall not 
activate this non-appropriation provision for its convenience or to circumvent the requirements of this Agreement, 
but only if necessitated by the fiscal needs of the City which affects generally its governmental operations. 

• In the event of a change in the City’s statutory authority, mandate and mandated functions, by state and federal 
legislative or regulatory action, which adversely affects the City’s authority to continue its obligations under this 
Agreement, then this Agreement shall automatically terminate without penalty to the City upon written notice to 
Contractor of such limitation or change in the City’s legal authority. 

 

13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

The Contractor agrees and acknowledges that it is an independent contractor and as such nothing hereinabove or elsewhere 
in this contract shall in any manner make the Contractor an employee or agent of the City nor create a partnership. 

14. NON-WAIVER CLAUSE 

A party's non-enforcement of any provision shall not constitute a waiver of that provision, nor shall it affect the enforceability 
of that provision or of the remainder of this Agreement. 

15. ENTIRE AGREEMENT; AMENDMENTS 



This Agreement, including any attachments that are expressly referred to in this Agreement, contains the entire agreement 
between the parties and supersedes any and all agreements or contracts previously entered into between the parties. No 
representations were made or relied upon by either party, other than those that are expressly set forth. This Agreement may 
be modified or amended at any time by mutual consent of the parties, provided that, before any modifications or 
amendments shall be operative and valid, it shall be reduced to writing and signed by both parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contract on the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF MANDEVILLE: 

By: ____________________________ 

Mayor Clay Madden 

Date: _____________________________ 

CONTRACTOR: JWTC Louisiana, LLC 

By: ____________________________ 

James W. Turner 

Manager/Member 

Date: _____________________________ 

 


	ord 25-30 div
	Ord. 25-30 256 Jackson pdf
	CU25-08-06 Council Packet
	CU25-08-06 Memo to Council.pdf
	CU25-08-06 256 Jackson.pdf
	Floor Plan.pdf
	Copy (1) of Mandeville 256 Jackson.vsdx
	Page-1


	Structure Distance.pdf
	Mandeville 256 Jackson Structure Distance.vsdx
	Page-1


	Under Home.pdf
	Mandeville 256 Jackson Under Home.vsdx
	Page-1



	CU25-08-06 PowerPoint Slides.pdf
	City of Mandeville�Planning & Zoning Commission 
	CU25-08-06
	CU25-08-06
	CU25-08-06
	CU25-08-06
	CU25-08-06
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Information Requested at the Last Meeting
	Request


	jack's bistro div
	Jacks Bistro Council
	ls 42&43 div
	LS 42 & 43 CO # 2_Council package
	LS 42 & 43 Change Order No. 2 - Executive Summary
	ls 4 div
	Lift Station 4 change order no. 1_Council package
	LS 4 Change Order No. 1 - Executive Summary
	ls 13,18&37 div
	LS 13_18_37 - CO2_Council package
	LS 13, 18 & 37 Change Order No. 2 - Executive Summary
	res 25-46 div
	Res 25-46 Standby Contract Emergency Debris Removal (JWTC-Louisiana LLC)
	2025 AGREEMENT JWTC LOUISIANA STANDBY EMERGENCY DEBRIS REMOVAL 9-4-25



